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TYRONE C. FAHNER
-ATTORNEY GENERAL
" STATE OF ILLINOIS
. SPRINGFIELD

March 17, 1981

'FILE NO. 81-005 " \
PENSIONS: :
plicability of Section 16-133 -
the Illinois Pension Code to

Regional Superintendents of Schoo

-

K%

Honorable Thomas J. Difantis
State's Attormey
. Champaign Coumty
Court House .
Urbana, Illinois 61801
Dear ﬁr.‘nifaniaz
1 have y;.. -
section 16-133 of
1979, c¢h. 108

tendents of | 'ools who are elected officials. You are

ghprein you inquire whether
ha Illinoig '&nﬂibﬁ Code (Ill, Rev, Stat.

applies to Regional Superin-

particulafly concern ith the language added to gection
16-133, 1-150, which excludes from the calcu-
lation of the age salary that part of the salary for any

yeay which}exbeedad the previous year's salary by 20%. For
the reasons hereinafter stated, it is my opinion that section
16-133, as amended by Public Act 81-150, applies to a regicnal




Honbtsb;eathamas J. Difanis - 2.
'superinceﬁdant of schools. ‘
" ‘the previsioné of eee;ian16~133 of the Illinois
Pension Code (111. Rev. Stat. 1979, ch. 108 1/2, par. 16-133)
deternine the retirement allowance for a member of the
Teachers' Retirement Sys:emlof the State of Illinois (Ill.
 Rev. Stat. 1979, ch. 108 1/2, par. 16-101 et seq.). Public
Act 81-150 amended section 16-133 of the Code to read as
follows: |
fA%g retlrggent gllowagcg. () Except
Tor ene & meuber chall vecelve an age retirement
allowance consisting of: ~
* g ok |

* % * In the determination of average ealary
for retivement allowance purposes, Ior members
Yetlring after August 31, 1979, that part of the .
salary Zor any vyeaxy dhalf’be'excluded’Which exceeds
~ L Tull- salary rate ror the preceding
yeer Dy more ~20%. AR .

* % ok ' "
(Emphasis added.)

The primary purpose of the added language was to prevent in-
ordinate salary increases just prior to retirement which would
have a negative fiscal impact on the System. The provision,
hawaver; was written to apply to all members of the Syétem.

Section 16~123 of the Illinois Pemsion Coée (111.
Rev. Stat. 1979, ch. 108 1/2, per. 16-123) defines membership
in the Teachers' Retirement System as follows: }

"Membership of system. (A) The member-
ship of this system shall be composed as follows:




Honorable Thomas J, Difanis - 3,

o (1) All persons who become teachers on
or aftey July 1, 1939, who become members &s
& condition of employment on the date they
become teachers, _ "

| O | "
Sections 16-103 and 16-106(ec) of the Code include a regional
superintendent of schools in the definition of "teacher™:

"§ 16-103, Terms defined. The terms used
in this Article shall have the weanings ascribed
to them in Sections 16-104 to 16-122, inclusive,
except when the context ephnrwise-raqutraa."

"$ 16-106. Teacher, 'Teacher': * % % |

% % %

(¢) Any reglonal superintendent of schools,
gsgi:tant regional superintendent of schools,

* k% | . )
It is well settled that a statute which is plain and un-
ambiguous is not open for construction since the legislature -
should be considered to have 1atende& to ﬁ@invwhat it plainly
expressed. (Bovinette v. City of Mascoutsh (1973), 35 Ill.
24 129, 133.) 'ThexefOre. & regional superintendent of schools,

even though he 1s an elected officer, is a "member" of the

Teachers' Retirement System and subject to the exclusion of

the excess over 207 specified in section 16-133 of the Act,
Very truly yours, |
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